# **CORONATION**

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON AUTOMATION OF DEMATERIALIZATION PROCESS

Please read these Terms and Conditions (the "Terms and Conditions", "Terms" or generally the "Agreement") carefully before proceeding to submit documents on this share dematerialisation platform (interchangeably referred to as the "Website" or "Service") hosted and operated by Coronation Registrars Limited ("Coronation Registrars", "CRL", "We", "Us" "Our" or "the Company").

This Agreement consists of the entire understanding between you as the User (the "Stockbroking Firm", the "Firm" or "You") and us regarding the use of the Service. This Agreement is an understanding between Coronation Registrars and the User, and this supersedes and replaces all prior agreements regarding the use of the Service.

## **Conditions of Use**

By using this website, you certify that you have read and understood this Agreement and that you agree to comply with the provisions herein. If you do not want to be bound by these provisions, you are advised to leave the website accordingly. Coronation Registrars only grants use and access of this website, to those who have accepted the Terms.

#### **Privacy Policy**

In ensuring the confidentiality and protection of the information you provide to the Company with respect to the Service, Coronation Registrars adopts the ISO principles on information security and the provisions of the Nigeria Data Privacy Regulations (NDPR) 2018.

You agree that all information (including but not restricted to letters, documents, e-signatures (where applicable), data etc) provided are correct and accurate. You will be responsible for any loss the Company suffers as a result of false, incorrect and or misleading information you provide in connection with the Service.

## Age restriction

You must be at least 18 (eighteen) years of age before you can use this website. By using this website, you warrant that you are at least 18 years of age, and you may legally adhere to this Agreement. CRL assumes no responsibility for liabilities related to age misrepresentation.

## **Intellectual Property**

You agree that all materials, products, and services provided on this website are the property of Coronation Registrars, including all copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks, patents, and other intellectual property. You also agree that you will not reproduce or redistribute the Company's intellectual property in any way, including electronic, digital, or new trademark registrations. You grant Coronation Registrars the non-exclusive right to license to display, use, copy, transmit, and broadcast the content you upload and publish. For issues regarding intellectual property claims, you should contact the Company to come to an agreement.

## **User Accounts**

As a user of this website, you may be asked to register with us and provide private information relating to your Stockbroking Firm and or the representative(s) you provide to us to act on your behalf with respect to the Service. You are responsible for ensuring the accuracy of this information, and you are responsible for maintaining the safety and security of your

identifying information. You are also responsible for all activities that occur under your account or password.

Where your representatives exit your Firm, you are expected to notify us of such an exit, following which we will remove such user from our records, and or replace the user with another user you provide to us. Where you do not notify us of such an exit, you agree that any loss and or expense occasioned or suffered by you as a result of such exited user still having access to your records will be borne by you and you alone.

Where there are possible issues or threats regarding the security of your account on the website,

you are required to inform us immediately so we may address them accordingly. Coronation Registrars will not be responsible for any damage occasioned on account of your refusal and failure to notify the Company.

We reserve all rights to terminate accounts, edit or remove content and cancel instruction at our sole discretion. We will however inform you when we have exercised any of these rights.

## Applicable Law and Dispute Resolution

By visiting this website, you agree that the laws of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, without regard to principles of conflict laws, will govern these Terms, or any dispute of any sort that might come between the Company and you. Any dispute related in any way to your visit to this website or to products you purchase from us shall be arbitrated by an independent sole arbitrator, pursuant to the laws of the Federal Republic of Nigeria. You consent to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of such courts.

## Indemnity and Limitation on Liability

You agree to indemnify and hold harmless Coronation Registrars, its officers, directors, employees, and assigns, from and against any losses, damages, fines and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) arising out of or relating to any claims that you have used the Services in violation of another party's rights, in violation of any law, in violations of any provisions of the Agreement, or any other claim related to your use of the Service, except where such use is authorized by Coronation Registrars Limited.

Coronation Registrars is not liable for any damages that may occur to you as a result of your misuse of our website. We reserve the right to edit, modify, and change this Agreement at any time. We shall let you know of these changes through electronic mail.

## End of Terms of Service

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this Agreement, please contact us at <u>info@coronationregistrars.com</u>.